

Neutral Citation No. (2026:JHHC:13554)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) No. 865 of 2024**

Bhupender Sahu

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Director General of Police, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi
3. Senior Superintendent of Police, Ranchi
4. The Officer-in-Charge, Dhurwa (T) P.O. and P.S.- Dhurwa, District- Ranchi, Jharkhand
5. Pradeep Kumar Singh
6. Anuradha Tiwari
7. Jitendra Tiwari @ Bhola Tiwari
8. Judhan Singh

... .. **Respondents**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shekhar Sinha, Adv.
For the Resp.-State : A.C. to A.A.G.-II

11/06.05.2026 Heard Mr. Shekhar Sinha, learned counsel for the petitioner and learned A.C. to A.A.G.-II for the respondent-State.

In this writ application, the petitioner has prayed for proper investigation in connection with Dhurwa (T) P.S. Case No. 200 of 2023 and also take steps for arrest of respondent no. 8. A further prayer has been made for cancellation of the bail granted to the respondent nos. 5, 6 and 7 by the court below.

At the outset, Mr. Sinha, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent no. 8 has been arrested and so far as the investigation is concerned, chargesheet has already been submitted.

So far as the first prayer made by the petitioner is concerned, the same having been redressed. I am not inclined to proceed further in this application which accordingly stands disposed of.

However, as regards the prayer with respect to cancellation of the bail granted to the respondent nos. 5, 6

and 7, the petitioner is at liberty to avail of the appropriate remedy available to him.

This writ application stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

Dated, the 6th May, 2026

A. Sanga/-

Uploaded on 08/05/2026